Gross margin of herd

(€/yr)
155,108
(4800)

85,878
(6071)

138,406
(6880)

115,127
(9020)

Gross margin per
occupied cow place
(€/yr)

155.1 140.7 138.4 140.9

1 Explanation of terms in output column: Voluntary replacement, is the
number of cows replaced per 100 cow-years; Involuntary Disposal, is the
involuntary disposal of cows due to all reasons other than voluntary decision to
replace such as health, failure of treatment, sudden death, euthanasia, etc.;
Suboptimality, is the percent proportion of suboptimal decisions to the total
number of decisions in each simulation (100 cows × 120 months = 12,000
decisions); Annual GM of herd, is the annual gross margin of the herd in euros
defined as the marginal revenue from milk production minus the feed costs,
insemination costs (if any) and the replacement costs (if any).; Gross margin per
occupied cow place, is the annual gross margin divided by the number of cow
places occupied by producing cows.

2 SD in brackets.

Table 3
Summary of sensitivity analyses of base scenario to inputs of milk price, feed
costs, carcass value and heifer rearing costs varying between +20% and − 20%.

Outputs Base
scenario

Milk price

80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin
of herd € 155,108 − 28% − 10% +15% +31%

Voluntary
replacement

10.9% − 33% − 14% +12% +28%

Involuntary disposal 24.4% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Outputs
Base

scenario

Feed cost

80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin
of herd

€ 155,108 +1.1% +1.1% − 1% − 1.1%

Voluntary
replacement

10.9% − 1.1% − 1.1% 1.1% +1.1%

Involuntary disposal 24.4% − 1.1% − 0.5% − 0% − 0.5%

Outputs Base
scenario

Carcass Value

80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin
of herd € 155,108 − 10% − 7% 4% +5.5%

Voluntary
replacement

10.9% − 45% − 30% +23.5% +26.1%

Involuntary disposal 24.4% +62% +62% +0% +1.1%

Outputs
Base

scenario

Heifer rearing cost

80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin
of herd

€ 155,108 +23% +12.1% − 33% − 61%

Voluntary
replacement 10.9% +8% +2.5% − 100% − 100%

Involuntary disposal 24.4% − 1% − 0.1% +148% +190%

P.S. Kulkarni et al.

Agricultural Systems 217 (2024) 103943

7

heifer could be sold (€ 490). When the heifer supply was constrained the
majority of the replacements occurred due to involuntary disposal,
whereas almost none of the voluntarily replacement decisions resulted
in actual replacements. In the constrained heifer supply scenario, a lot of
cow places in the herd remained empty (39% of the herd size), due to the
occurrence of involuntary disposal and the lack of available heifers,
resulting in a forced reduction in herd size. This also resulted in lower
milk production per cow place in the herd and consequently, lower gross
margins of the herd (Table 2). In the constrained heifer supply scenario,